Hindawi Publishing Corporation
EURASIP Journal on Advances in Signal Processing
Volume 2008, Article ID 394201, 11 pages
doi:10.1155/2008/394201
Research Article
Implementation of the Least-Squares Lattice with Order and
Forgetting Factor Estimation for FPGA
Zdenek Pohl, Milan Tichy, and Jiri Kadlec

state and conversion times, which are Treorg = 4MN μs and
Tconv = 411MN μs, respectively.
The example of order estimation is presented in Figure 9.
The upper plot shows the time when the model order was
switched from 0 to 1 and back. The bottom plot shows the
corresponding probability of order 0 and 1.
7. RELATED WORK
The error feedback RLS lattice filter algorithm was imple-
mented before, which is presented in [32]. Our implementa-
tion of the lattice PCORE has similar performance. However,
three more lattice filters are possible to run at the same
time and hypotheses probability can be evaluated in our
implementation. We have also demonstrated that four filters
in coprocessor can be serialized to perform as one, 4-level
pipelined filter. The performance can be 4-times better but
the hypotheses estimation cannot be maintained.
There exists another RLS filter FPGA implementation
presented in [33]. The performance cannot be compared
since the only information provided in the paper is the clock
frequency 5.3 MHz and the resource usage consisting of 2685
slices and 7 multipliers for the floating-point version and
3971 slices and 24 multipliers for the 17-bit LNS version (at
4 MHz). The PCORE implemented in our work uses 19-bit
LNS and it can run at 44 MHz. In the smallest configuration,
it occupies 4032 slices, 42 BRAMs, and 12 DSPs.
Our implementation is based on the algorithm presented
in [17]. Its implementation for the analog devices 21061
DSP (SHARC) running at 50 MHz allows to evaluate order
N = 290 at 8 kHz sampling rate. From Table 3 it can be
extrapolated that our solution at 44 MHz can, in the case
of one lattice module, operate for order N = 168 at 8 kHz
sampling rate (1.7× slower than SHARC solution). When all
four RLS lattice modules are used, the pipelined solution can
theoretically reach up to N = 753. However, the limitation
of the current implementation allows maximal value of N =
504 (1.7× faster than SHARC). Alternatively, the filter of
order N = 290 can operate at the sampling rate of 20 kHz
(2.5× faster than SHARC). It is important to note that our
architecture allows to execute any task on the microprocessor
while the RLS lattice coprocessor is busy.
8. CONCLUSIONS
The easy use and easy programming and debugging PCORE
integrated in the Xilinx EDK can perform 5-times faster than
the software solution for Microblaze. At the maximal order
with deactivated probability estimation, the acceleration
reaches up to 20 times.
The dynamic reconfiguration can be used to adapt DSP
capabilities to actual demand by changing the contents of the
RLS lattice coprocessor. The migration of processing from
the microprocessor to HW requires 411NM microseconds,
where N is the order and M is the number of filter instances.
The time is determined mainly by the conversion from
the Microblaze floating-point representation to the LNS.
In the case of reconfiguration between different hardware
versions, the reorganization of the internal state takes only
4NM microseconds. The reconfiguration controller must
be designed with respect to the high cost of the migration